

04.05.2023  
Item No. 06  
Crt.No.11  
b.r.

**MAT 821 of 2020**  
with  
**IA No. CAN 2 of 2020**  
**CAN 3 of 2021**  
**CAN 4 of 2023**

***The Principal Manbhum Mahavidyalaya***  
**-vs-**  
**Sarada Mondal (Das) & Ors.**

**Mr. Sougata Mitra**  
**Mr. Avishek Prasad**  
**Mr. Rameshwar Sinha**  
**Ms. Ankita Dey**  
..... **For the appellant.**

**Mr. Soumen Dutta**  
**Mr. Sabyasachi Bhattacharjee**  
... **For the writ petitioner/Resp. No.1.**

**Mr. Tapan Kumar Mukherjee, Ld. AGP**  
**Mr. Pradyut Kumar Das**  
... **For the State.**

Party/parties is/are represented in the order of their name/names as printed above in the cause title.

Mr. Mitra, Learned Counsel, appears with Mr. Prasad, Learned Counsel for the appellant/the College-in-issue.

Modification of the Order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2021 passed by a Co-ordinate Hon'ble Division Bench is sought by the appellant by filing CAN 4 of 2023.

The writ petitioner/the Respondent in this appeal is represented by Mr. Dutta, Learned Senior Counsel.

The State is represented by Mr. Mukherjee, Learned Additional Government Pleader (AGP) with Mr. Das, Learned Advocate.

In view of the administrative instructions in force, such modification application can only be heard by the Co-ordinate Hon'ble Division Bench, since the Hon'ble Judges constituting the said Bench are available.

Accordingly, the matter stands **released**.

Parties are at liberty to take appropriate steps.

All parties shall act in terms of the copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)      (Subrata Talukdar, J.)**