

7<sup>th</sup> July, 2025

Item no.ML 56  
Court No. 8

Asraf, A.R.(Ct.)

# In the High Court at Calcutta

Civil Appellate Jurisdiction

Appellate Side

Case No. FMA 498 of 2021

with  
MAT 13 of 2019  
(Jalpaiguri matter)  
with  
MAT 1598 of 2018  
with  
MAT 1599 of 2018  
with  
MAT 821 of 2020

In the matter of :

**CHINMAY DOLAI**

.... Appellant

**VS.**

**THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.**

....Respondents

*For the Respondents / State*

*(in FMA 498/2021, MAT 1598/2018, MAT 1599/2018 and MAT 821/2020) :*

**Mr. Tapan Kumar Mukherjee, Sr. Advocate**

**Mr. Somnath Naskar**

....Advocates

*For the Respondent / Vidyasagar University*

*(in FMA 498/2021, MAT 1598/2018, MAT 1599/2018 and MAT 821/2020) :*

**Ms. Debjani Sengupta**

**Mr. Abhijit Chatterjee**

**Ms. Koyel Bag**

**Ms. Shahina Haque**

....Advocates

*For the Respondent nos.3 & 4 (in MAT 1598/2018) :*

**Mr. Susanta Pal**

**Mr. Pradip Patra**

....Advocates

*For the Respondent / State (in MAT 1599/2018) :*

**Mr. Shamim ul Bari**

....Advocate

1. MAT 13 of 2019 was initially filed before the Jalpaiguri Circuit Bench and in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the Civil Appeal No.5052 of 2024 dated 19<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 is saying

the appeal is required to be heard along with the appeals listed today.

2. However, MAT 13 of 2019 is required to be renumbered in this Principal Bench and shall be treated as if it has been filed in the Principal Bench to be heard along with the other connected matters.
3. The learned counsels for the respondents in the remaining matters, however, have prayed for an adjournment.
4. All the matter shall be listed after a fortnight.
5. All parties are directed to file their written notes within ten days from date.

**( Soumen Sen, J. )**

**( Smita Das De, J. )**